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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

August 28, 2025 

Net Conference 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

ESWG Meeting approvals: 

• Consent Agenda 

o ESWG Meeting Minutes (June 26, 2025) 

• ESWG Action Item 223 

o Benefit Metrics Manual changes and closure of the action item

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

August 28, 2025 

Net Conference 

MINUTES 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

9:02 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, Western Farmers Electric Cooperative (WFEC) (Chair) 

Jordan Schmick, Southwestern Public Service Company/Xcel Energy (SPS/Xcel) (Vice Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, Western Area Power Administration-Upper Great Plains Region (WAPA-UGPR) 

Hassan Hayat, American Electric Power (AEP) 

Jeremy Severson, Basin Electric Power Cooperative (BEPC) 

Jerry Bradshaw, City Utilities of Springfield (CUS) 

Jody Holland, GridLiance High Plains LLC (GHP) 

John Knofczynski, East River Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (EREPC) 

Kurt Stradley, Lincoln Electric System (LES) 

Maggie Kristian, Geronimo Power (formerly NG Renewables Energy Marketing LLC) 

Michael Watt, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority (OMPA) 

Michael Wegner, ITC Great Plains LLC (ITC) 

Ryan Benton, Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company (OG&E) 

Steve Gaw, Advanced Power Alliance (APA) 

Steve Hohman, Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 

Tim Owens, Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) 

Proxies:  

Ryan Koch for Jeremy Severson (BEPC) 

Robert Bouda for Derek Brown (Evergy) 

 

Spencer Magby (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. 

Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes.  

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – ESWG ACTION ITEMS 

Spencer Magby reviewed the current action items and noted that action item 223 would be 

presented in the meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – CONSENT AGENDA (APPROVAL) 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

a) ESWG Meeting Minutes – June 26, 2025 

Kurt Stradley (LES) made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens (NPPD), to approve 

the consent agenda. The motion was approved unanimously via voice vote. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – 2025 ITP: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS UPDATE 

Charlie McCoy (SPP) presented the 2025 ITP Sensitivity Analysis update. The update reviewed 

stakeholder survey results and confirmed that sensitivities will be performed on natural gas 

prices, demand levels, wind levels, solar levels, APC hedging, storage levels, and production tax 

credits (PTCs) which will be applied to the consolidated portfolio across both futures. SPP staff 

will perform the analysis and seek ESWG/TWG approval of the results at the October 1, 2025 

joint meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – GAS PRICE FORECAST SOURCES 

Spencer Magby (SPP) presented gas price forecast sources for planning studies. The 

presentation reviewed historical use of Hitachi and S&P Global data, outlined associated costs, 

and compared forecast pricing for Henry Hub. The objective was to inform ESWG of the data 

sources and methodology used for fuel price forecasting. This item may be reviewed further in 

upcoming ESWG meetings. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ESWG ACTION ITEM 223 UPDATE (APPROVAL) 

Krishada Watson (SPP) presented the ESWG Action Item 223 update and proposed revisions to 

the Benefit Metrics Manual. The revision creates a new section on calculation specifications and 

clarifies reporting criteria. 

John Knofczynski (EREPC) made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens (NPPD) for 

ESWG to approve the metric manual revisions with a modification to change 

“transfers” to “interregional TSRs”, as well as closing action item 223. The motion 

was approved unanimously via voice vote. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – GENERATOR BASED BENEFITS IN CPP PORTFOLIO DEVELOPMENT 

Kelsey Allen (SPP) presented generator-based benefits in CPP portfolio development. The 

discussion focused on the use of GRID-C contributions and “SPP Other” generation as benefit 

metrics in accordance with Attachment AY and the CPP Manual, including challenges, guardrails, 

and CPPTF feedback. The presentation was for ESWG awareness and input on benefit evaluation 

approaches. Discussion of this item will continue in future ESWG meetings. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no new ESWG action items taken during this meeting; however, ESWG action item 

223 was closed.  

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 11:08 a.m. CT 

on Thursday, August 28, 2025. 

EMAIL VOTING ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

  



 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

August 28, 2025 

Net Conference 

ESWG EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at  

1:02 p.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, Western Farmers Electric Cooperative (WFEC) (Chair) 

Jordan Schmick, Southwestern Public Service Company/Xcel Energy (SPS/Xcel) (Vice Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, Western Area Power Administration-Upper Great Plains Region (WAPA-UGPR) 

Hassan Hayat, American Electric Power (AEP) 

Jeremy Severson, Basin Electric Power Cooperative (BEPC) 

Jerry Bradshaw, City Utilities of Springfield (CUS) 

Jody Holland, GridLiance High Plains LLC (GHP) 

John Knofczynski, East River Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (EREPC) 

Kurt Stradley, Lincoln Electric System (LES) 

Maggie Kristian, NG Renewables Energy Marketing LLC (NGR) 

Michael Watt, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority (OMPA) 

Michael Wegner, ITC Great Plains LLC (ITC) 

Ryan Benton, Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company (OG&E) 

Steve Gaw, Advanced Power Alliance (APA) 

Steve Hohman, Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 

Tim Owens, Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) 

Proxies:  

Ryan Koch for Jeremy Severson (BEPC) 

Robert Bouda for Derek Brown (Evergy) 

 

Spencer Magby (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. 

ESWG Chair, Calvin Daniels, reviewed the one agenda topic, and stated that this was a closed 

session between ESWG/TWG members, SPP staff, and Hitachi staff only. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM E01 – PROMOD ROADMAP & UPDATES 

Hitachi Staff provided an update on PROMOD runtimes for different battery options, as well as a 

deep dive into some additional settings with the newest release. 

CLOSING ITEMS 

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 2:10 p.m. CT 

on Thursday, August 28, 2025. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Spencer Magby 

Proxy ESWG Secretary 
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Name Company/Email Attendance

Adam McKinnie mckina@psc.mo.gov Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteranergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Becky Bradley becky.bradley@aecc.com Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Bernie Liu bernard.liu@xcelenergy.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Calvin E Coates ccoates@bpu.com Webex

Carson Baumann baumancs@oge.com Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Chase Adams chase.adams@tep.com Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org Webex

David Spargo dpspargo@oppd.com Webex

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov Webex

Derek Bryant dwbryan@nppd.com Webex

Derek Sunderman dsunderman@savionenergy.com Webex

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Doug Kouskouris dpkouskouris@aep.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Gayle Freier gfreier@spp.org Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

Gerald Deaver gerald.deaver@state.co.us Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Hayden Maples hayden.maples@evergy.com Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jennifer Marquis jennifer.marquis@grda.com Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex
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Name Company/Email Attendance

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Justin Swaim jswaim@stonepigman.com Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Lisa Figliozzi lisa.figliozzi@occ.ok.gov Webex

Liv Crowell ocrowell@ameren.com Webex

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex

Lottie Jones ljones@spp.org Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@geronimopower.com Webex

matthew stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mustafa Muradi mmuradi@les.com Webex

Nathan Pearce npearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neeya Toleman neeya@viridon.com Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Michael Nugent michael.nugent@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Pete Kleysteuber pjkleysteuber@aep.com Webex

Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

Rachel Passman rachel@gabelassociates.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Schmitt rschmitt@nmppenergy.org Webex

Sebastian Smarter sebastian.iso@strompower.com Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw steve.gaw@poweralliance.org Webex

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex
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Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Todd Chwialkowski todd.chwialkowski@edf-re.com Webex

Trey Davis tbdavis@spp.org Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Vaibhav Parekh vaibhav.parekh@newprojectmedia.com Webex
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